



2024:JHHC:44912-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 368 of 2020

1. Kuldeep Oraon
2. Rishi Tirkey
3. Sandeep Tirkey
4. Basant Kacchap
5. Ajay Munda @ Anay Munda
6. Sunil Munda
7. Sunil Oraon

Appellants

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant:

Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Advocate

For the Resp.-State:

Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Special P.P.

I.A. No. 1031 of 2025

08 / 15.04.2025 This application has been filed on behalf the appellant no. 2- Rishi Tirkey.

Mr. Nilesh Kumar, learned counsel for the appellant, seeks permission to withdraw this application, at this stage.

Permission is accorded.

Accordingly, this application is dismissed as withdrawn, at this stage.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J)

Ranjeet-Nandini/