



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. A. (DB) No. 368 of 2020**

- 
1. Kuldeep Oraon, aged about 27 years, son of Late Delo Oraon, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.- Kanke, District-Ranchi
  2. Rishi Tirkey, aged 18 years, son of Etwā Tirkey, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi
  3. Sandeep Tirkey, aged 19 years, son of Raso Tirkey, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi
  4. Basant Kacchap, aged 20 years, son of Budhwa Kachhap, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi
  5. Ajay Munda @ Anay Munda, aged 18 years, son of Agnu Munda, resident of Village-Rendo, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi
  6. Sunil Munda, aged 27 years, son of Bihari Pahan, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi
  7. Sunil Oraon, aged 18 years, son of Akla Oraon, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, District-Ranchi

... .. **Appellants**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand

..... **Respondent**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

-----

For the Appellants	: Mr. Nilesh Kumar, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl.P.P.

-----

**Order No. 09/ Dated: 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**

**I.A. No. 16370 of 2025**

1. Mr. Nilesh Kumar, learned counsel for the appellants seeks permission to withdraw this application at this stage.
2. Permission is accorded.
3. This application is dismissed as withdrawn at this stage.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**