



2024:JHHC:44912-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 368 of 2020

1. Kuldeep Oraon,
2. Rishi Tirkey,
3. Sandeep Tirkey,
4. Basant Kacchap, aged 20 years, Son of Budhwa Kachhap, resident of Sangrampur, P.O. & P.S.-Kanke, Dist.-Ranchi.
5. Ajay Munda @ Anay Munda
6. Sunil Munda,
7. Sunil Oraon

... .. **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... .. **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellants : Mr. A.K. Kashyap, Sr. Advocate
For the State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl.PP

Order No. 10/ Dated: 15th April, 2026

I.A. No. 4794 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. A.K. Kashyap, learned Sr. counsel for the appellant No.4 and learned Spl.P.P.
2. This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant No.4 for grant of provisional bail to him on account of the marriage of his sister, which is to be solemnized on 18.04.2026.
3. It has been submitted by the learned Sr. counsel for the appellant that the father of the appellant No. 4 is now no more and he is the only son of his parents and therefore, it is necessary that he attends the marriage of his sister.
4. Learned Spl.P.P., on instruction, submits that marriage is to be solemnized on 18.04.2026 and he has further submitted that a maternal uncle of the appellant No. 4 resides in the same village and therefore, in such circumstances, there is no necessity of the presence of appellant No. 4 in the said marriage ceremony.
5. Considering the aforesaid fact that the appellant No. 4 is the only



son of his parents and since the father of the appellant No. 4 is now no more, his presence is required in the marriage ceremony of his sister, which is to be solemnized on 18.04.2026, and therefore, we are inclined to grant provisional bail to the appellant No.4 for a period of one week from today. Accordingly, the appellant No.4 is directed to be released on provisional bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Ten thousand) with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Judicial Commissioner, Ranchi in connection with S.T. Case No. 668 of 2019, arising out of Kanke P.S. Case No. 216 of 2019 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 2178 of 2019, subject to the condition that the appellant No.4 shall surrender before the learned trial court on or before 23rd April, 2026.

6. Let this matter be listed on 27th April, 2026 under the heading “For Orders”, by which time, the learned senior counsel for the appellant No.4 shall file a supplementary affidavit annexing a copy of the surrender certificate.

7. Let a copy of this order be sent through FAX to the concerned Court, immediately.

8. Let the Report relied upon by the learned Spl.P.P. and submitted at the bar, be kept on record.

9. The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)